## THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF YORK

## **BYLAW NO. 2018-01**

A bylaw to amend Bylaw No. A-0263-1999-064 to provide for certain insurance and reimbursement of members of Council and employees by The Regional Municipality of York

The Council of The Regional Municipality of York hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. Bylaw No. A-0263-1999-064 (the "Bylaw") is hereby amended as set out in this bylaw.
- 2. Section 1 of the Bylaw is amended by adding the following definition:
  - (a.1) "alternate member" means a member of a local municipal council who has been appointed as an alternate member of Regional Council to act in place of a member who is unable to attend a meeting of Regional Council.
- 3. Section 1. (d) of the Bylaw is amended by adding the following: "and includes an alternate member with respect to any actions taken in that person's capacity as an alternate member."
- 4. Section 8 of the Bylaw is amended by adding "or alternate members" after "members of Regional Council."

ENACTED AND PASSED on January 25, 2018.

CHRISTOPHER RAYNOR	WAYNE EMMERSON
Regional Clerk	Regional Chair

Authorized by Clause 24, Report 1 of the Committee of the Whole, adopted by Regional Council at its meeting on January 25, 2018